sand Dollars ($250,000), will be required for 
the faithful performance of the contract. 

No bid will be received and deposited unless 
accompanied by a certified check upon a national 
or state bank, drawn to the order of the Comp-
troller of The City of New York, to the amount 
of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000). 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
is thirty-six months from the service of notice 
by the Board to begin work.  

Pamphlets containing information for bidders, 
forms of proposal, contract, specifications and 
drawings, etc., can be obtained at the above

[...]

the 'terms of the contract, plans and specifica- 
tions, and protection of the City against any 
suits for infringement of patents, or damage suits 
for any other cause, and risks of all kinds, will 
be One Million Dollars ($1,000,000). In addi-
tion thereto a supplementary bond in the sum of 
One Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($150,000) shall be furnished prior to the accept-
ance of the work, and continuing for six (6) 
years thereafter, to protect the City against any 
claims for infringement of patents due to any 
work done or materials or processes used or 
installed by the contractor.

[...]

AND LADDER COMPANY, ON THE SOUTH 
SIDE OF VERMILYEA AVE., 200 FEET 
WEST OF ACADEMY ST., BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN. 

The time allowed for the erecting and com-
pleting of building will be one hundred and 
fifty (150) working days. 

The amount of surety required will be 
Twenty-one Thousand Dollars ($21,000). 

FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 
AND MATERIALS FOR AND INSTALLING 
THE PLUMBING AND GAS FITTING RE-
QUIRED FOR NEW BUILDING, FOR AN 
ENGINE AND HOOK AND LADDER COM-
PANY, ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF VER-
MILYEA AVE., 200 FEET WEST OF 
ACADEMY ST., BOROUGH OF MANHAT-
TAN. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work will be one hundred and fifty (150) work-
ing days. 

The amount of surety required will be One 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500). 

FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 
AND MATERIALS FOR AND INSTALLING 
AND COMPLETING A STEAM-HEATING 
SYSTEM IN NEW BUILDING, FOR AN EN-
GINE AND HOOK AND LADDER COM-
PANY. ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF VER-
MILYEA AVE., 200 FEET WEST OF 
ACADEMY ST., BOROUGH OF MANHAT-

[...]

W ENGINE COMPANY, ON THE EST SIDE 
OF' BENEDICT AVE., 94.46 FEET NORTH 
OF FULTON ST., WOODHAVEN, BOROUGH 
OF QUEENS. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work will be one hundred and fifty (150) work-
ing days. 

The amount of surety required will be One 
Thousand One Hundred Dollars ($1,100). 

FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 
AND MATERIALS FOR AND INSTALLING 
AND COMPLETING A STEAM-HEATING 
SYSTEM IN NEW BUILDING, FOR AN EN-
GINE COMPANY, ON THE WEST SIDE OF 
BENEDICT AVE., 94.46 FEET NORTH OF 
FULTON ST., WOODHAVEN, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS.